
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Tijs Broeke, Police Authority Board and 

Policy and Resources Committee 
(Chair) 

Ruby Sayed, Community and Children's 
Services Committee (Deputy Chair) 

Deputy Peter Dunphy, Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee 

Mary Durcan, Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee / 
Health and Wellbeing Board* 

Helen Fentimen, Community and 
Children's Services Committee 

Deputy John Fletcher, Licensing 
Committee 

Mary Durcan, Health and Wellbeing 
Board* 

 

Deputy Christopher Hayward, Policy and 
Resources Committee 

Deputy Shravan Joshi, Planning and 
Transportation Committee 

Graham Packham, Planning and 
Transportation Committee 

Deputy James Thomson, Police 
Authority Board 

James Tumbridge, Licensing Committee 

 

Enquiries julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

Ian Thomas CBE 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2023.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE CITY OF LONDON SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP 

 
For Information 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 a) Appendix 1 - Safer City Partnership Terms of Reference  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 b) Appendix 2 - Safer City Partnership Strategy 2022-25  (Pages 19 - 66) 
 

 c) Appendix 3 - Update from the Safer City Partnership Chair  (Pages 67 - 68) 
 

 d) Appendix 4 - Anti-Social Behaviour Update  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 e) Appendix 5 - Serious Violence Update  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 f) Appendix 6 - Reducing Re-offending Update  (Pages 75 - 76) 
 

 g) Appendix 7 - Funding Application Process  (Pages 77 - 84) 
 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 



4 
 

  
 

 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 
 
8. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee held at Committee 

Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 13 June 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy James Thomson 
 
In attendance virtually: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Richard Riley 
Simon Cribbens 
 
Gavin Stedman  

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Police Authority Director 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
- Port Health and Environmental Services 

Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Shravan Joshi, Deputy Peter Dunphy and 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations received.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the order of the Court of Common Council held at the 
Guildhall of the City of London on Thursday 27th April 2023, which appointed the 
Committee and approved its Terms of Reference. 
 
RESOLVED- That the Court Order be noted.  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
The Committee considered the report to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. 
 
The Committee received an Expression of Interest from Tijs Broeke to be elected as 
Chair of the Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED – That Tijs Broeke be elected as Chair of the Committee for the ensuing 
year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
The Committee considered the report to elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. 
 
The Committee received an Expression of Interest from Ruby Sayed to be elected as 
uncontested Deputy Chair of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED- That Ruby Sayed be elected as Deputy Chair of the Committee for the 
ensuing year. 
 

6. SUGGESTED WAYS OF WORKING FOR THE CRIME & DISORDER SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the Safer City 
Partnership’s suggested ways of working for the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
The Deputy Chair suggested that the Officers arrange a training for the Committee to 
ensure Members are fully aware and abreast of their duties in scrutinising and to help 
clarify how Members are expected to discharge their statutory function. Officers 
agreed that the requested training for the Committee would be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED- The Board agreed the suggested ways of working or to set out – within 
the bounds of the formal terms of reference and agreed activities.  
 

7. REFOCUSING PRIORITIES FOR THE SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk concerning refocussing its 
priorities from the seven-point agenda set out in its strategy last year. 
 
The Chair requested that the terms of reference and membership list of the Safer City 
Partnership be circulated to the Committee.  
 
Following a Member’s request, Officers agreed to investigate how other scrutinising 
teams operate their meetings and notify the Committee of the range of practices used 
in managing crime to avoid duplication of efforts between the Committee and the Safer 
City Partnership. 
 
The Committee discussed the importance of revisiting the timing between the Safer 
City Partnership Board and the Crime and Disorder Committee meetings to ensure the 
Committee is provided with minutes from the Board meetings prior to each Committee 
meeting. In addition, Members requested that the Chair and/or the Deputy Chair of the 
Safer City Partnership to attend Committee meetings going forward to inform of the 
Board’s activities.  
 
Following the Chair’s query, it was agreed that the Committee be provided with a copy 
of the strategic assessment document regarding crime and disorder in the city and the 
informed of any updates made to the strategic assessment document going forward.  

Page 6



 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public items of urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11:44 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s):Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee   
 

Dated: 
21/09/2023 

Subject: Report of the Chair of the City of London Safer 
City Partnership   
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

#1 People are Safe and feel 
Safe 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much?  

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 

Report of: Commander Umer Khan For Information  

Report author: Richard Riley, Director City of London 
Police Authority 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides some context to, and summarises the discussion at, the latest 
meeting of the City of London Safer City Partnership (SCP) Strategy Board on 4 
September.  It covers the three areas agreed by the SCP for priority focus in 
2023/24: anti-social behaviour, serious violence, and reducing re-offending.  It also 
records the approach being taken by the SCP to the allocation of funds derived from 
Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) recoveries. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
  

1. The Safer City Partnership (SCP) operates as the City of London’s statutory 
Community Safety Partnership.  The requirement to have such a partnership 
is set out in the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and subsequent legislation and 
regulations.  Responsible Authorities are required to work together to address 
community safety issues in a relevant local authority area.  For the City of 
London, the Responsible Authorities are the City of London Corporation, the 
Commissioner of the City of London Police, the NHS North East London 
Integrated Care Board (ICB), the London Fire Commissioner and London 
Probation Service.  The Terms of Reference for the SCP are set out in 
Appendix 1.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
SCP Evolution 
     

2. The SCP has evolved over time, reflecting the changing nature of crime and 
community safety in the City, changes to partners’ operational activities and 
priorities, and the evolution of the City itself.   

 
3. Over the past twelve months, the SCP has developed and published a new 

overall strategy (copy at Appendix 2), established new governance 
arrangements to oversee delivery of that strategy, and put in place 
transparent procedures for assessing bids for funding to support partnership 
activity.  At its June 2023 meeting, the SCP Strategy Board decided to narrow 
the primary focus of the SCP for 2023/24 to three priority areas: anti-social 
behaviour, serious violence, and reducing re-offending.  An overall update 
from the SCP Chair, Commander Umer Khan, is at Appendix 3.      

 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee role 
 

4. As set out in the papers presented to the meeting of the Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committee on 13 June 2023, the essential purpose of the Committee 
is to scrutinise the work of the City of London SCP.  It should operate as a 
check on whether the SCP is delivering what it said it would do.   At the 
Committee meeting on 13 June, Members expressed a desire to scrutinise 
discussions and decisions made at the  SCP Strategy Board which precedes 
each Committee meeting.  The most recent such Board took place on 4 
September. 
[...]
three priority areas (above), the Board received an update 
on a range of child safeguarding issues, including the publication of an update 
report from the City & Hackney Safeguarding Children Partnership (CHSCP) 
on the Child Q case.  This will be considered by a future meeting of the 
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee of the Police Authority Board.           

 
Funding 
 

11. The SCP holds an allocation of funds - derived from recovered Proceeds of 
Crime Act - it can disperse to support projects furthering the aims and 
objectives of the Partnership and its strategy. To ensure a fair, transparent 
and consistent approach, the SCP has developed an agreed criteria and 
process for applicants. Details are attached at Appendix 7.  An initial 
‘expression of interest’ is reviewed by the relevant subgroup of the SCP – and 
progress for full assessment if supported. External partners – those not one of 
the ‘responsible authorities’ of the SCP – submit an application to the City 
Corporation’s Central Grants Unit to undertake due diligence and a formal 
assessment. The recommendations of this assessment are reviewed by the 
SCP for decision. 

 
12. Three current bids are subject to assessment by the Central Grants Unit. 

Their assessment was delayed due to summer leave and therefore the SCP 
decided to receive and review the assessments as an urgent item outside of 
the cycle of SCP meetings. This will enable timely mobilisation of the projects 
(assuming support) ahead of the busier night time economy activity over the 
coming months. 

 

Page 11



13. A number of pipeline bids are in development. An additional SCP meeting in 
October will review these in the round to agree a strategic programme that 
best fits, and will impact upon, the priorities of the Partnership. 

 
Future activity 
 

14. The SCP Strategy Board will continue to oversee and drive work in the priority 
area sub groups and agree (as above) funding for specific partnership 
proje
[...]
ion between Responsible 
Authorities and preparing a protocol setting out those arrangements; 

iv. making arrangements governing the review of the expenditure of partnership 
monies and for assessing the economy, efficiency and effectiveness of such 
expenditure; 

v. engaging with the local community for the purposes of preparing and 
implementing the strategic assessment and partnership plan; 

vi. publishing a summary of the partnership plan; 
vii. inviting persons who represent Co-operating Persons and Participating 

Persons2 and bodies and such other persons to attend Strategy Board 
Meetings; 

acting at all times in accordance with the requirements of the Crime and Disorder (Formulation 

and Implementation of Strategy) Regulations 2007 (as amended). 

Chair  

5. The responsible authorities appoints Co-operating Persons and Participating 
Persons to the Strategy Board as per paragraph 4b, these persons shall be 
called ‘partners’. 

 

6. The Chair and Deputy Chair of the SCP Strategy Board will each be a 
representative of one of the Responsible Authorities. The length of term of the 
Chair is expected to be three years.  
 

7. The Strategy Board partners will agree on a Chair at the commencement of 
each three-year strategy cycle. Should the Chair become vacant, chairing will 
pass to the Deputy Chair, and partners will agree a process to nominate a 
replacement. Should Strategy Board partners suggest that a change in Chair is 
necessary, a vote of partners should take place. If a majority is achieved, the 
Chair will step down and the Deputy Chair will arrange a process for the election 
of a new Chair. 

 
2 Co-operating Persons and Participating Persons as defined under section 5(2) and 5(3) of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 

Page 14



 

Membership and Collaboration 

8. The SCP Strategy Board shall consist of two or more persons appointed by at 
least one of the Responsible Authorities (called “Strategy Board partners"). The 
Responsible Author
[...]
supplement existing data 

• ParkGuard patrolling to be explored (Barbican Estate is not currently covered) 

• Bylaws to be reviewed (changing them would require Govt Minister approval) 

 

Report to Members 

Further to the request from the Chair of the Police Authority Board, a paper on current data trends, 

reporting & activities to address ASB has been written for Members by the Police Authority team. 

Report to be finalised in early September. 

 

Funding Bids 

From the Headline Updates & the ASB Action Plan, a number of potential bids may be suitable for 

SCP POCA funding allocations. In particular: 

• ParkGuard patrolling, particularly in relation to the NTE 

• Support to the City Police cycling team (see Operation Lewis below) 

• Support for additional homeless response (see Operation Luscombe below) 

• Support for more regular Operation Reframe events 

• Actions & tactics arising from the Barbican Estate workshop 

SCP STRATEGY BOARD ACTION: To review, prioritise and endorse bids on submission 

In parallel, the Police Authority Team identified the opportunity to bid for funding from the Home 

Office’s Safer Streets process. Potential uses included ParkGuard and improved CCTV in the City’s car 

parks to address crime & disorder issues.  

Total bid submitted (£300k) equates to 18 months funding and requires 50% City match funding. 

Outcome likely to be known by end Sept / Oct. 

 

  

Page 70



ASB Action Plan 

The ASB Working Group finalised its Terms of Reference and reviewed & reconstituted its Action Plan 

within five themes: 

 

 

Communications 

The Group’s focus is on establishing a collective communication plan to link together various aspects 

of communication & engagement with our community over ASB, inc website, social media, press 

releases & face to face.  

Reporting  

A review is underway as to how incoming information is reported through the Joint Command & 

Control room and quarterly community Cluster Panels, suppl
[...]
ion will be the procedures you plan to implement to monitor 

the success of your initiative over its lifetime. This may include: reaching key milestones by 

agreed dates; targets for outreach with particular groups; or the delivery of a set number of 

workshops within a particular timeframe. 

All projects which are successful in receiving Safer City Partnership funding will be subject to 

assessment or review by the SCP, and will be reported to the City of London Corporation’s 

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 79



 

 

All funding granted must be spent in line with the proposals made in your application and 

the agreement made with the SCP in relation to the funding remit. Evaluation by your 

organisation must demonstrate this and will be a focus of SCP monitoring. Any improper use 

of funds may require the partial or total repayment of the grant to the SCP. Any unused 

funds after 12 months must be returned to the SCP. 

You must inform the Safer City Partnership immediately of any significant changes in the 

nature or focus of your initiative over the funding period. You must seek the permission of 

the SCP before any changes are made to how grant funding can be utilised. Failure to do so 

may result in the withdrawal or requested repayment of funds. 

Application process 

Appended 

Assessment criteria 

1. The initiative delivers to at least one of the SCP Strategy priorities 

2. The initiative is supported by a relevant Delivery Group of the SCP 

3. The need for the initiative is clearly demonstrated with supporting evidence 

4. The initiative benefits the people and/or businesses of the City of London 

5. The budget is cost-effective and all aspects of requested funding provisions are 

eligible under SCP POCA Funding criteria 

6. The initiative will increase community safety and/or enables crime 

prevention/reduction 

7. The initiative will have a positive and long-term impact on the City of London 

8. The initiative demo
[...]
d bid. 

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Report of the Chair of the City of London Safer City Partnership
	4a Appendix 1 - Safer City Partnership Terms of Reference
	4b Appendix 2 - Safer City Partnership Strategy 2022-25
	4c Appendix 3 - Update from the Safer City Partnership Chair
	4d Appendix 4 - Anti-Social Behaviour Update
	4e Appendix 5 - Serious Violence Update
	4f Appendix 6 - Reducing Re-offending Update
	4g Appendix 7 - Funding Application Process
	7.2 FUNDING APPLICATION




Minutes of the meeting


CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 21 September 2023  

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Graham Packham 
Deputy James Thomson 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Riley 
Simon Cribbens 
 
Commander Umer Khan 
Julie Mayer 
Gavin Stedman 

- Director of Police Authority Board 
- Assistant Director, Commissioning and Partnerships, 

Community and Children’s Services 
- City of London Police 
- Town Clerks 
- Port Health and Public Protection Director, Department 

of the Environment 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chair), Deputy Peter 
Dunphy and Deputy Chris Haywood.  
 
Ruby Sayed and Peter Dunphy joined the meeting remotely.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2023 be 
approved.  
 
Matters arising 

Members noted that a hybrid training session had been scheduled for 1.30pm 
on Thursday 5 October. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE CITY OF LONDON SAFER CITY 
PARTNERSHIP  
The Chair welcomed Members to the second meeting of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Committee. Members were also reminded that, under Local 
Government Act Legislation, Committee meetings must start promptly, within 5 
minutes of the time published on the City of London Corporation’s web page.     



 
At the Committee’s first meeting on 13th June 2023,  Members expressed a 

wish to scrutinise discussions and decisions from the Safer City Partnership 

(SCP) Strategy Board.  The most recent meeting of the Board had taken place 

on 4 September 2023 and Members received a report of the SCP Board Chair, 

Commander Umer Khan, reflecting the discussions. 

The Chair reminded Members of the essential purpose of the Committee; i.e. to 

scrutinise the delivery and outcomes of the City of London SCP Strategy Board 

and identify cross cutting themes, whilst avoiding duplication of effort.  The 

Chair stressed that the Committee should not be scrutinising the Police in 

isolation; this is the role of the Police Authority Board (PAB). 

Members noted the following three areas which the SCP Strategy Board agreed 

should be priorities for 2023/24: 

• Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 

• Serious Violence 

• Reducing Re-Offending 

During the discussion and questions on the report and appendices, the 

following points were noted : 

a) The SCP Strategy Board has a very wide remit but following it’s reset last 

year, it is now more task and action orientated, which makes it better placed 

to receive effective scrutiny.   

b) The City of London Police enjoy a good working relationship with the 

Metropolitan Police but will always give an appropriate first response to 

incidents on the borders with Hackney and Tower Hamlets. The British 

Transport Police have given the same assurance.   

c) Ongoing work in respect of black cabs, Ubers etc, needs to be an integral 

part of draft planning policy. The Chair of the SCP advised that he had been 

working with  ‘Destination City’ in respect of the nighttime economy and 

would be bringing a report to the next meeting of the PAB.   It was 

suggested that an extreme police presence might be detrimental to the 

aspirations of Destination City.  

d) Mental health concerns are a backdrop to a number of issues and might 

warrant a deep dive in terms of reach and responsiveness, noting that the 

Police are not providers of specialist care.  Members asked to see the 

report on Mental Health presented to the PAB on 20th September.   

e) Despite its low resident population, Children and Young People warrant 

significant focus due to the City Corporation’s support of academies and its 

population of looked-after children/unaccompanied asylum seeking 

children. 

 



 

f) Cross cutting themes, such as anti-social behaviour and inconsiderate 

cycling/use of scooters are emerging as they are frequently raised in City 

Corporation committees.  Members welcomed the implementation of cycle 

squads and asked to see the report on Cycling presented to the PAB on 

20th September.  

g) Representation on this partnership might look different to other areas, given 

the uniqueness of the City in terms of its low and transient population.  The 

Membership list for the SCP in the agenda pack was out of date, as the 

SCP should not include City Corporation Members.   

h) Data from 2021/22 showed that, of 17,000 calls to the Police, only 7000 

were crime related.  This was being analysed to enable further scrutiny in 

terms of partnership working around the contributors, and in seeking to 

eliminate and design out crime and disorder. 

i) The Reducing Violence Group, which has representation from the Crime 

Prevention Association and the Prevention of Violence Against Women and 

Girls Groups are good examples of a holistic approach.   

j) The Committee needs a chance to bed in, to enable future agendas to 

evolve, noting that the report of the SCP Chair is a good start.   SCP 

Boards are not public meetings but Members of this Committee can 

observe them. 

k) Partners are legally obliged to engage and can be called to this Committee 

if that is not the case.    

l) POCA funding guidance needs a more strategic and flexible approach.   

The SCP Strategy Board will be looking at this again and the Chair 

suggested that this Committee should scrutinise it annually. 

m) The training session on 5th October would consider the areas discussed 

above in more depth and inform a future agenda plan.  A Member had a 

number of suggestions in terms of a way forward for the Committee, which 

would avoid duplication and keep it on track.  The Chair asked if they could 

be shared with the Director of the Police Authority Team, ahead of the 

session, and welcomed contributions from other Members of this 

Committee and the SCP Strategy Board.  The Chair also suggested that the 

Committee should hold an informal meeting, after the training session, and 

before the next scheduled meeting of the Committee on 17TH November 

2023. 

Chair thanked officers for their work on the SCP’s priority areas and 

commended the improvement to the SCP Strategy Board since its reset 10 

months ago.   

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

5 QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  



There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that - under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no   Para No  
 
8,9    - 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.15 am 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

mailto:julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

